
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Audit Committee 
 
Wednesday, 6th December, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Mike Wood (Chairman) 

Dennis Livingstone (Vice-Chairman) 
 Len Ellis-Brown 

Anthony Frankland 
Tony Hogben 
 
 

Richard Landeryou 
Belinda Walters 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 
 

Jane Eaton 
Chief Executive 

 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 3 - 6 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2023 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

 
 

 

 
4.   Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

5.   Internal Audit - Quarterly Update Report 7 - 18 
 To consider the report of the Chief Internal Auditor 

  
Members are asked to note the report and to consider if any further action is 
required in response to issues raised, and to identify potential items for 
inclusion in the internal audit plan. 
 

 

 
6.   Annual Governance Statement Action Plan 2023/24 19 - 22 
 To receive an update on the progress against actions contained in the Annual 

Governance Statement 
 

 

 
7.   Risk Management - Quarterly Update 23 - 34 
 To receive the report of the Director of Resources  

  
Members are asked to note the contents of the report. 
 

 

 
8.   Treasury Management Activity and Prudential Indicators - Half year report 35 - 44 
 To consider the report of the Director of Resources  

  
Members are asked to note the mid-year report and prudential indicators. 
 

 

 
9.   Capital Strategy for 2024/25 45 - 74 
 To consider the report of the Director of Resources 

  
Members are asked to vote on the recommendations in the report.     
 

 

 
10.   Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
20 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Mike Wood (Chairman), Dennis Livingstone (Vice-
Chairman), Richard Landeryou and Belinda Walters 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Len Ellis-Brown, Anthony Frankland and Tony Hogben 
  

 
  

AAG/16   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 July were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  

AAG/17   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

AAG/18   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman advised the Audit Committee that the Chief Internal Auditor Paul 
Miller was retiring after nearly three decades working for Horsham District 
Council. He thanked him for his hard work and commitment over the years and 
wished him well in his retirement.  
  
  
  

AAG/19   2021/22 ANNUAL AUDITOR'S REPORT 
 
The Chairman invited Elizabeth Jackson, partner at Ernst & Young to introduce 
the external auditor report for 2021/22.  
  
The committee were advised that the 2021/22 Annual Auditors Report had been 
signed off on 15 August as planned and as reported at the July Audit 
Committee no weaknesses or significant risks had been identified. 
  
Members were keen to gain clarity on the delay in auditing of 2022/23 accounts, 
lack of Audit Plan for 2022/23 and situation for auditing 2023/24 accounts in the 
future. 
  
The committee were advised that Ernst & Young had paused all 2022/23 audits 
until guidance had been received from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (DLUHC).  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Audit Committee 
20 September 2023 

 

 
2 

DLUHC along with the Financial Reporting Council (FRC) who regulate the 
audit market, are currently consulting all Councils and audit firms regarding 
Audit Plans and timeframes with the view to getting these aligned moving 
forward.  
Consideration will also be given to dealing with audit backlogs and an agreed 
timetable. 
  
The committee were advised that DLUHC had proposed some statutory 
backstop dates for publishing audited accounts however these were yet to be 
confirmed.   
The proposed dates are: 
  

         2020/21 and 2021/22 audits               31/03/2024 
         2022/23 audit                                      30/09/2024 
         2023/24 audit                                      31/03/2025       

  
Further guidance from DLUHC should be provided by the end of September 
and it is hoped that more information should be available at the next Audit 
Committee. 
  
It was acknowledged that the current situation was frustrating for all involved 
and work was being undertaken to provide robust solutions moving forward. 
  
  
  
  

AAG/20   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Resources presented the Risk Management Quarterly Update 
to the Committee. The report included an update on the Corporate Risk 
Register for consideration and provided information on progress with the 
quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 
  
It was reported that there had been no changes since the July Audit Committee 
where five risks were considered to be high: 
  
CRR01b        Funding from government is less generous than assumed in the 

Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2025. 
  
CRR17          The Housing Benefit Subsidy claim may be qualified and/or 

financial losses. 
  
CRR38          Inability to recruit and retain officers in key service areas, 

especially Legal, Building Control, Tech, but across the Council, 
leading to failure to achieve agreed business objectives. 

  
CRR18          A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 

weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. 

Page 4



Audit Committee 
20 September 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

                      IT not working due to environmental and economic problems: fire, 
flood, power cut and issues with the supply chain preventing new 
infrastructure arriving in a timely manner. 

  
CRR19          Rapidly rising costs from inflation together with ongoing lower 

levels of income from fees in some areas, and other cost 
pressures such as increased homelessness; and increased 
housing benefit claims. 

  
  
Members discussed the housing benefit subsidy, rapidly rising inflation costs,   
ongoing lower levels of income and ICT infrastructure risks.  
The Director of Resources advised the committee that the Council is constantly 
trying to identify risks and improve processes and feedback was always 
welcomed. 
  
  
  
                        RESOLVED 
  
                        Members noted the contents of the report. 
  
  
  

AAG/21   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Director of Resources presented the report from the Chief Internal Auditor 
which provided a progress report of internal audits carried out during Quarter 1 
of 2023/24 (1 April 2023 – 30 June 2023). 
  
The two audits finalised during the quarter related to follow ups for Private 
Sector Housing Assistance Grants and Land Charges and both received an 
opinion of ‘substantial assurance’. 
  
Members noted the contents of the report. 
  

AAG/22   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.09 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
C
[...]
 to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 
internal auditing standards or guidance”. This responsibility is discharged through the 
Orbis Internal Audit team. 

 
2.2 The Council’s Constitution supports the statutory requirements outlined above. 

Financial Procedure Rule 4e 27 states that: “The Chief Finance Officer ensures the 
Council has appropriate arrangements in place to maintain an adequate and effective 
internal audit. The terms of reference for Internal Audit are detailed in the Council’s 
Internal Audit Charter which is approved and reviewed annually by the Audit 
Committee”. 

 
2.3 Internal Audit follows the mandatory standards set out in the Public Sector Internal 

Audit Standards (PSIAS) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors. 

 
3 Details 

3.1 Key audit findings from final reports issued are summarised in Appendix A. 
 
3.2 Five audits were finalised during the quarter, one of which received an opinion of 

‘substantial assurance’, and four received an opinion of ‘reasonable assurance’. 
 
3.3 Formal follow-up reviews continue to be carried out for all audits where ‘minimal 

assurance’ opinions have been given and for higher risk areas receiving ‘partial 
assurance’. Progress on action tracking is provided in Section 3 of Appendix A. 

 
3.4 Flexibility is built into the audit plan to allow resources to be directed to any new and 

emerging risks. We continue to liaise with departments to identify new and emerging 
risks but would also welcome input from Members. Details of those reviews added 
and removed from the plan this year are set out in Section 4 of Appendix A. 

 
3.6 Progress against our performance targets (focussing on a range of areas relating to 

our service) can be found in Section 5 of Appendix A. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



4 Next Steps 

4.1 The Committee will be 
[...]
nes are in accordance 
with the Council’s risk appetite. 

 CRR02 
CRR03 
CRR06 
CRR34 
CRR37 

CRR18 
CRR19 

 
 

  

 
 

 CRR01c 
CRR05 

CRR01b 
CRR38 

CRR17 

   
 
 

  

     

   
 
 

  

 

Page 24



 

 

3.3 There are five risks which are currently considered to be high and seven medium. 
The high-risk areas relate to the following: 
 

CRR17 The Housing Benefit Subsidy claim may be qualified and/or 
financial losses.  

CRR19 Rapidly rising costs from inflation together with ongoing lower 
levels of income from fees in some areas, and other cost pressures 
such as increased homelessness; and increased housing benefit 
claims.  

CRR01b Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2025. 

CRR38 Inability to recruit and retain officers in key service areas, 
especially Legal, Building Control, Tech, but across the Council, 
leading to failure to achieve agreed business objectives. 

CRR18 A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. 
IT not working due to environmental and economic problems: fire, 
flood, power cut and issues with the supply chain preventing new 
infrastructure arriving in a timely manner. 

 
3.4 The risk register in Appendix 1 provides full details of all risks on the “live” register 

together with details of the control actions and responsible officers.   

3.5 There have been no changes to the corporate risk register.  
3.6 All 16 departmental risk registers have been reviewed and updated. 

4 Outcome of consultations 

4.1 Officers who are responsible for control actions and the Senior Leadership Team 
have been consulted in updating the Corporate Risk Register. 

5 Other courses of action considered but rejected 

5.1 Not applicable.  

6 Resource consequences 

6.1 There are no financial or staffing consequences as this report is for noting. 

7 Legal considerations and implications 

7.1 There are no legal
[...]
urson 

CRR18 (474) 
Technological 
Cause:  Council services are 
increasingly reliant on IT systems at 
a time when there are greater 
opportunities for malicious attackers 
to exploit security weaknesses.           
  
Risk Description  
Risk 1: A malicious attacker exploits 
a known or unknown security 
weakness to penetrate the Council’s 
ICT systems. 
  
Risk 2: IT not working due to 
environmental and economic 
problems: fire, flood, power cut and 
issues with the supply chain 
preventing new infrastructure 
arriving in a timely manner. 
  
 
 
 

  
Loss of key 
systems-
disruption to 
Council 
services. 
Cost of 
investigation 
and recovery of 
systems. 
Fraud/theft. 
Loss of the 
integrity of 
Council 
Records. 
Penalties from 
the ICO. 
Adverse media 
coverage.    

Dominic 
Bradley 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

CRR.18.9 Plan developed, 
approved internally, and 
being carried out. 

Andrea 
Curson 

 

CRR.18.1 Ongoing, as part of induction for 
new staff/ Members, and as required. 
 
CRR18.2 We are following government 
advice re heightened Cyber Security 
Threats. 
 
CRR.18.5 PSN Accreditation is being 
worked on for 2024. 
 
CRR.18.7 Backups have been reviewed 
and improved. 
 
An internal audit in October 2023 gave 
Reasonable Assurance in respect of Cyber 
Security – Response & Resilience, 
identifying one medium issue to test the 
effectiveness of the Security Incident 
Procedure through a desk top exercise. 

CRR.19.2 Monitor the 
external environment 

Samanth
a Wilson 

CRR19 (475) 
Cause: Uncertainty in the UK and 
World economy. 
Higher levels of salary and non-
salary costs from inflation. Impact 
on the financial markets and the 
pound in the wake of Covid-19 and 
the energy crisis. Likelihood of a 
recession and slowdown in the 
property and financial markets. 
The Government has spoken about a 
reduction in local government 
funding. 
Risk: Rapidly rising costs from 

Financial  
Service  
 
 
Financial             
Service 
Delivery             
[...]
.37.2 Keep watching brief 
on government messaging on 
planning reforms 

Catherin
e Howe 

 

A water mitigation strategy has been 
agreed (known as a Part C document) was 
agreed in November 2022.  A water 
Neutrality project Manager is now in post 
and is developing the Sussex North 
Offsetting Water Neutrality Scheme 
(known as SNOWs). This work is ongoing.  
There are still significant resource 
implications to enable this scheme to 
become operational, but there is now 
sufficient evidence available to allow the 
Local Plan to progress to the Regulation 
19 stage of consultation. 

 

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
Report to Audit Committee 

 6 December 2023 
 By the Director of Resources 

 INFORMATION REPORT 

 Not exempt 
 

 

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators mid-year report 
2023/24 

Executive Summary 
 
This report covers treasury activity and prudential indicators for the first half of 2023/24. 
The corresponding report for the quarter ending 30 June 2023 was emailed to Members of 
the Committee on 31 July 2023. During the period the Council complied with its legislative 
and regulatory requirements and the statutory borrowing limit, the Authorised Limit, was 
not breached.  
 
At 30 September 2023, the Council had no external debt and its investments totalled 
£84.6m (£87.8m at 30 September 2022). During the first half of 2023/24, the Council’s 
cash balances were invested in accordance with the Council’s treasury management 
strategy. Interest of £1.63m was earned on investments at an average return of 4.1% 
(2.6% full year 2022/23).  
 
Treasury investment income for the full year is forecast to be £1.3m above the budget as 
interest rates are significantly higher than those in the budget. Commercial property 
income is forecast at slightly below budget for the year.  
 
Recommendations 
The Committee is recommended to: 
i) Note the treasury management stewardship report at the mid-year 2023/24 
ii) Note the mid-year prudential indicators for 2023/24 

Reasons for Recommendations 
i) This mid-year report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting procedures 
ii) This report meets the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes of Practice for 

Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators in Capital Finance. 
 
Background Papers 

• “Capital Strategy 2023/24 incorporating Investment and Treasury Management 
Strategy” – Audit Committee 7 December 2022 

• “Budget 2023/24 and Medium-Term Financial Strategy” – Cabinet 26 January 2023 
Consultation: Arlingclose Limited. Council’s Treasury management advisors 
Wards affected: All                     
Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant, Technical 01403 215310 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



Background Information 

1 Introduction 

The purpose of this report 
 

1.1 This report covers treasury management activity and prudential indicators for the 
first half of 2023/24. It meets the requirements of both the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Treasury Management and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in 
Local Authorities.  The Council is required to comply with both Codes through 
regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2003.  

 
Background 
 

1.2 In line with the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities the 
Council adopts prudential indicators for each financial year and reports on 
performance relative to those indicators. This requirement is designed to show that 
capital spending is prudent, affordable and sustainable and that treasury practices 
adequately manage risk. The Council approved the original indicators for 2023/24 
together with the Capital Strategy on 22 February 2023. The Capital Strategy 
including the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 had been recommended for 
approval by this Committee on 7 December 2022. 
 

1.3 The economic background to treasury management remains challenging with weak 
UK growth, inflation still high, and interest rates having to respond. Th
[...]
lingclose advised 
against undertaking new lending to Birmingham City Council, and later in the month 
cut its recommended duration on Warrington Borough Council to a maximum of 100 
days. 
 
Arlingclose continued to monitor and assess credit default swap levels for signs of 
ongoing credit stress and although no changes were made to recommended 
durations over the period, Northern Trust Corporation was added to the counterparty 
list. 
 
High market volatility is expected to continue and the institutions and durations on the 
Authority’s counterparty list recommended by Arlingclose are under constant review. 
 

Page 44



   
 6 December 2023 
 By the Director of Resources 

 DECISION REQUIRED 

 Not exempt 
 

 
 
Capital Strategy 2024/25 incorporating Investment and Treasury 
Management Strategy  
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report combines an overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing, treasury 
and other investment activity contribute to the provision of local public services, how the 
associated risks are managed and the implications for future financial sustainability.  
 
The strategies set limits and indicators that embody the risk appetite that the Council 
believes to be prudent. The strategies are set against the Council’s own mid-term 
financial strategy, the context of the UK economy and projected interest rates. 
 
Treasury investment criteria and limits which are unchanged except for the limits for 
long term investments that have been increased by £4m to give more leeway for 
medium term investing.  Details are in Appendix B paragraph 36. 
 
The investment strategy in paragraphs 4.11 to 4.18 and appendix C pulls together 
information on service loans and commercial property to demonstrate the Council’s risk 
management approach in that area. The overall strategy is unchanged. The commercial 
property portfolio is projected to maintain income levels but risks to income persist 
especially in the retail part of the portfolio.  
   
Recommendations 
The Committee is asked to: 
 
i) approve this Capital Strategy as an appropriate overarching strategy for the 

Council while leaving full Council to approve the updated Capital Strategy that 
will accompany the 2024/25 budget to Council. 
 

ii) recommend that full Council approve the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2024/25 and the associated limits and specific indicators included in section 4 
and appendix B of this report. 

 
iii)       recommend that full Council approve the Investment Strategy for 2024/25 and 

the associated limits and specific indicators included in section 4 and appendix C 
of this report. 

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



Reasons for Recommendations 
 
i) The Council is required to have regard to the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 

and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 
and Prudential Code for Capital Finance that require the Council to approve a 
Capital Strategy, Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy before 
the start of each financial year. 

 
ii) The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) issued 

revised guidance on local authority investments in 2018 that the Council is 
required to have regard to. 
 

 
Background Paper 
“Update of the Council’s Financial Position in 2023/24” – Cabinet 23 November 2023 
 
Consultation: Arlingclose Limited 
 
Wards affected: All 
 
Contact:  Julian Olszowka, Group Accountant, Technical, 01403 215310 

Page 46



Background Information 

1 Introduction 

The purpose of this report 
 

1.1 This report covers the requirements of CIPFA Codes and guidance that the 
Council must, by statute, have regard to. Section 3 gives an overview of:    

• how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity   
contribute to the provision of local public services 

• how associated risk is managed and; 
• the implications for future financial sustainability.  

1.2 The Treasury Management Strat
[...]
in the framework of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the Public Services: Code 
of Practice 2021 Edition (the CIPFA Code) which requires the Council to approve 
a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year. 

 
2.5 Next year will be the second year of fully implementing the 2021 revised Codes. 

Those revisions were a tightening of previous versions of the Codes after 
concerns from CIPFA and Central Government that some councils were able to 
take unsustainable commercial risks under the previous Codes.  

  
Relevant Council policy 

 
2.6 The Council’s constitution requires that the Council approve Prudential Code 

indicators and Treasury Management Strategy. The Investment Strategy 
covering commercial property has been split from the traditional Treasury 
Management Strategy here for ease of understanding as it deals with a different 
type of investment, but it can be considered to be encompassed in the definition 
of the Treasury Management Strategy as used by the Constitution.  

 
2.7 The existing strategies and Prudential indicators were approved by the Council 

on 22 February 2023; having been recommended for adoption by this Committee 
on 7 December 2022.  

 
3 Capital Expenditure and Financing 
 
3.1 Capital expenditure is where the Council spends money on assets, such as 

property or vehicles that will be used for more than one year. In local government 
this includes spending on assets owned by other bodies, and loans and grants to 
other bodies enabling them to buy assets. All capital expenditure must be 
financed, either from external sources (government grants and other 
contributions), the Council’s own resources (revenue, reserves and capital 
receipts) or debt (borrowing or leasing).  

 
3.2 Service managers bid annually in October to include projects in the Council’s 

capital programme. Bids are collated by Finance who calculate the financing cost 
(which can be n

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Audit Committee 
6 DECEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Mike Wood (Chairman), Dennis Livingstone (Vice-
Chairman), Anthony Frankland, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou and 
Belinda Walters 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Len Ellis-Brown 
   

 
  

AAG/23   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

AAG/24   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

AAG/25   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman advised the committee that moving forward he was looking to 
utilise expertise and experience of Audit Committee members to work towards 
having ‘champions’ in specific areas and share knowledge. 
  

AAG/26   INTERNAL AUDIT - QUARTERLY UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor provided a progress report of all internal audit and 
counter-fraud activity carried out during Quarter 2 of 2023/24 which included a 
summary of key findings. 
  
Five audits were finalised during the quarter, one of which received an opinion 
of ‘substantial assurance’, and four received an opinion of ‘reasonable 
assurance’. 
Members noted key findings and progress on tracking in the appendices.  
  
The Chief Internal Auditor advised the committee of amendments to the Audit 
Plan for 2023/24 where Alcohol Licensing would be reviewed instead of Taxi 
Licensing to enable service changes to be implemented in that area.   
  
Members were keen to gain further information on how areas were chosen to 
be included in the Audit Plan. This involved benchmarking with other Councils, 
ranking the importance of areas to include and liaising continuously with 
departments to identify new and emerging risks. 
  



 Audit Committee 
6 December 2023 

 

 
2 

It was advised that should any new or emerging risks arise; flexibility was built 
into the audit plan to direct resources into these areas and all implemented 
actions were tracked. 
  
Members views were requested to advise areas for consideration and inclusion 
in the Audit Plan. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            Members noted the contents of the report. 
 
  

AAG/27   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN 2023/24 
 
The Director of Resources talked through the action plan that listed areas for 
improvement that had been identified in the Annual Governance Statement 
from 2023/24. 
  
Within the action plan six areas were identified for improvement and some were 
completed, some were still in progress and some areas required a longer time 
period to complete. The review of the Council’s Constitution would likely take 
until December 2024 to complete, and a Governance peer challenge scheduled 
for February 2024 would feed into the wider review of the constitution. 
  
Members were keen to acknowledge the success of the Council’s management 
of bullying and harassment following the launch of the Dignity at Work policy. 
  
  
  

AAG/28   RISK MANAGEMENT - QUARTERLY UPDATE 
 
The Director of Resources presented the Risk Management Quarterly Update 
to the Committee. The report included an update on the Corporate Risk 
Register for consideration and provided information on progress with the 
quarterly departmental risk register reviews. 
  
It was reported that there had been no changes since the September Audit 
Committee where five risks were considered to be high: 
  
CRR17          The Housing Benefit Subsidy claim may be qualified and/or 

financial losses. 
  
CRR19          Rapidly rising costs from inflation together with ongoing lower 

levels of income from fees in some areas, and other cost 
pressures such as increased homelessness; and increased 
housing benefit claims. 

  



Audit Committee 
6 December 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

CRR01b        Funding from Government is less generous than assumed in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) from 2025. 

  
CRR38          Inability to recruit and retain officers in key service areas, 

especially Legal, Building Control, Tech, but across the Council, 
leading to failure to achieve agreed business objectives. 

  
CRR18          A malicious attacker exploits a known or unknown security 

weakness to penetrate the Council’s ICT systems. 
                      IT not working due to environmental and economic problems: fire, 

flood, power cut and issues with the supply chain preventing new 
infrastructure arriving in a timely manner. 

  
Members discussed the risk relating to recruitment and retention of staff in key 
areas. It was suggested a Horsham ‘weighting’ could assist in providing higher 
salaries to encourage and retain staff in the district. The Director of Resources 
advised that a number of options had been considered however significant 
costs were involved in this option, it wouldn’t necessarily target the key areas 
enough to make a sufficient difference and the Council would find this extremely 
expensive to fund moving forward. 
  
  

RESOLVED 
  

Members noted the content of the report. 
  

AAG/29   TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS - 
HALF YEAR REPORT 
 
The Group Accountant (Technical) presented the mid-year report for 2023/24. 
The report analysed the various indicators set in the Treasury Management 
Strategy in December 2022. 
  
Activity was in line with indicators apart from the forecast Capital Programme 
which was above estimate due to the £7.7m inclusion of the Local Authority 
Housing Fund. This was added to the capital spend after the budget was set 
and is projected to be financed from £3.4m of government grant and internal 
resources with no unfinanced spend currently projected. At the end of 
September 2023, the Council had no external debt and its investments totalled 
£84.6m. 
  
During the first half of 2023/24, the Council’s cash balances were invested in 
accordance with the Council’s treasury management strategy. Interest of £1.6m 
was earned on investments at an average return of 4.1%. 
  
Members were asked to note the capital value of pooled funds had come under 
pressure due to interest rate rises, and this had decreased the capital value of 
pooled funds however it was hoped that once interest rates stabilise values 
would increase again.  



 Audit Committee 
6 December 2023 

 

 
4 

  
Treasury investment income for the full year is forecast to be £1.3m above the 
budget as interest rates are significantly higher than those in the budget. 
Commercial property income is forecast at slightly below budget for the year. 
  
Members discussed property vacancy levels, how bad debts are monitored and 
how income is affected when property units are vacant within Swan Walk 
shopping centre. Members acknowledged that property was a huge income for 
the Council and were keen to gain clarity on the process and procedures in 
place to enable the Head of Property and Facilities to negotiate leases. 
  
  
            RESOLVED 
  

i)               To note the treasury management stewardship report at the mid-
year 2023/24 

  
ii)              To note the mid-year prudential indicators for 2023/24 
  

  
REASON 
  
i)               The mid-year report is a requirement of the Council’s reporting 

procedures 
  
ii)              The report meets the requirements of the relevant CIPFA Codes of 

Practice for Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators in 
Capital Finance. 

  
  

AAG/30   CAPITAL STRATEGY FOR 2024/25 
 
The Group Accountant (Technical) presented the report, which combined an 
overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing, treasury and other 
investment activity contribute to the provision of local public services, how the 
associated risks were managed and the implications for future financial 
sustainability. The annual strategy would be recommended to Council in 
February 2024. 
  
The Committee were advised that Treasury investment indicators were 
unchanged apart from longer term investments that had been increased by £4m 
to give leeway for medium term investing. 
  
The Chairman and Members raised questions on the single loan repayment 
time, borrowing strategy options and commercial investments. 
  
             
 
 



Audit Committee 
6 December 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

 
            RESOLVED 
  

i)               To approve this Capital Strategy as an appropriate overarching 
strategy for the Council while leaving full Council to approve the 
updated Capital Strategy that will accompany the 2024/25 budget 
to Council. 

  
ii)              To recommend that full Council approve the Treasury 

Management Strategy for 2024/25 and the associated limits and 
specific indicators in section 4 and appendix B of this report. 

  
iii)             To recommend that full Council approve the Investment Strategy 

for 20024/25 and the associated limits and specific indicators 
included in section 4 and appendix C of this report. 

  
  

REASON 
  
i)               The Council is required to have regard to the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in the 
Public Sector: Code of Practice and Prudential Code for Capital 
Finance that require the Council to approve a Capital Strategy, 
Investment Strategy and Treasury Management Strategy before 
the start of each financial year. 

  
ii)              The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 

(DLUHC) issued revised guidance on local authority investments 
in 2018 that the Council is required to have regard to. 

  
  

AAG/31   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
The Director of Resources updated the Committee on the current situation 
regarding the external audit backlog. 
  
Elizabeth Jackson, partner at Ernst and Young had advised that currently there 
were no further updates regarding the auditing of the 2022/23 accounts.  
  
Information and guidance had still not been received from the Department for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) on the approach to the 
backlog, and Ernst and Young were continuing to liaise with other bodies to 
ascertain how to progress. 
  
Work was however being completed on the value for money conclusion as well 
as any statutory requirement work.  
  
The Director of Resources is meeting with the external auditor in early January 
2024 and any update will be given at the next Audit Committee in March 2024.  



 Audit Committee 
6 December 2023 

 

 
6 

Should further information become available before then Committee Members 
would be updated. 
  
Members expressed huge frustration and disappointment at the current 
situation and felt that audited accounts are essential to the wellbeing of the 
Council. 
  
It was agreed that the Chairman of Audit Committee would write a letter to 
DLUHC expressing the Council’s frustration and lack of progression on this 
matter. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.16 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


